# TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICT VISALIA DIVISION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff,

DA No. 22-0001102

FELONY COMPLAINT

VS.

Court No.

LAURA ARAIZA DOB: 09/03/1981

AKA: LAURA SANTIAGO DOB: 09/03/1981 AKA: LAURA ANNA ARAIZA DOB: 09/03/1981 AKA: ANA LAURA ARAIZA DOB: 09/03/1981

JESUS ANTONIO RAMIREZ-ARAIZA DOB: 04/17/2001

AKA: JESUS ANTONIO RAMIREZ DOB: 04/17/2001

BRYAN FRANCISCO INIQUEZLOZA DOB: 05/19/2000

AKA: BRYAN LOZA DOB: 05/19/2000

ETHAN ROBERT SCHELLING DOB: 10/26/2000

Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

#### COUNT 1

On or about and between November 11, 2021 and November 22, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of ACCESSORY AFTER THE FACT-(KNOWLEDGE OF CRIME), in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 32, a Felony, was committed by LAURA ARAIZA, JESUS ANTONIO RAMIREZ-ARAIZA, BRYAN FRANCISCO INIQUEZLOZA & ETHAN ROBERT SCHELLING, who unlawfully, having knowledge that the crime of MURDER, a felony, in violation of Section 187 of the PENAL Code of the State of California had been committed by CESAR LOPEZ, did harbor, conceal, and aid said CESAR LOPEZ, with the intent that he/she might avoid and escape from arrest, trial, conviction, and punishment for said felony.

## SPEC ALLEG-TWO OR MORE PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS-ELIGIBILITY FOR PROBATION

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1-2 that said defendant(s) LAURA ARAIZA, was convicted of the following felonies, within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203(e)(4):

COURT CASE NO.	CODE/ STATUTE	CONVICTION DATE	COUNTY	STATE	COURT TYPE
VCF203261	HS11377	06/12/08	Tulare	California	Superior
VCF312664	HS11379(A)	02/09/15	Tulare	California	Superior

## SPEC ALLEG-TWO OR MORE PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS-ELIGIBILITY FOR PROBATION

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that said defendant(s) JESUS ANTONIO RAMIREZ-ARAIZA, was convicted of the following felonies, within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203(e)(4):

COURT CASE NO.	CODE/ STATUTE	CONVICTION DATE	COUNTY	STATE	COURT TYPE
VCF392596	PC25850(A)	09/18/19	Tulare	California	Superior
VCF407658	PC69	01/10/21	Tulare	California	Superior

#### **COUNT 2**

On or about and between November 21, 2021, and November 22, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of OWNING OR OPERATING A CHOP SHOP, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 10801, a Felony, was committed by LAURA ARAIZA, JESUS ANTONIO RAMIREZ-ARAIZA & BRYAN FRANCISCO INIQUEZLOZA, who knowingly and intentionally owned and/or operated a chop shop.

### SPEC ALLEG-TWO OR MORE PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS-ELIGIBILITY FOR PROBATION

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1-2 that said defendant(s) LAURA ARAIZA, was convicted of the following felonies, within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203(e)(4):

COURT CASE NO.	CODE/ STATUTE	CONVICTION DATE	COUNTY	STATE	COURT TYPE
VCF203261	HS11377	06/12/08	Tulare	California	Superior
VCF312664	HS11379(A)	02/09/15	Tulare	California	Superior

### SPEC ALLEG-TWO OR MORE PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS-ELIGIBILITY FOR PROBATION

It is further alleged as to count(s) 1 that said defendant(s) JESUS ANTONIO RAMIREZ-ARAIZA, was convicted of the following felonies, within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203(e)(4):

COURT CASE NO.	CODE/ STATUTE	CONVICTION DATE	COUNTY	STATE	COURT TYPE
VCF392596	PC25850(A)	09/18/19	Tulare	California	Superior
VCF407658	PC69	01/10/21	Tulare	California	Superior

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Pursuant to <u>People v. Cunningham</u>, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the aggravated sentence may be sought in this case.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 2 COUNT(S).

Executed at VISALIA DIVISION, California, on 01/12/2022

DAVID ALAVEZOS

DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Agency: VISALIA POLICE DEPARTMENT

<u>DEFENDANT NAME</u> Laura Araiza	<u>SEX</u> F	<u>RACE</u> H	<u>HGT</u> 5'04	<u>WGT</u> 130	EYES Brown	<u>HAIR</u> Brown	COURT DATE	S <u>TATUS</u> WA
Jesus Antonio Ramirez-Araiza	M	Н	5'10	210	Brown	Black		WA
Bryan Francisco Iniquezloza	M	Н	506	145	Brown	Black		WA
Ethan Robert Schelling	M							WA

COMPLAINT PROCESSED BY: JS